

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
In re GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.	:	Master File No. 1:14-cv-02392-AKH
SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	
_____	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	LEAD PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
ALL ACTIONS.	:	SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
_____	X	CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Lead Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Requirements for Class Certification Under Rule 23, Which Does Not Involve an Adjudication of the Merits of Their Claims	4
A. Whether Lead Plaintiffs Can Prove Scienter in Order to Substantiate the Start of the Class Period Is Irrelevant at Class Certification	5
B. The November 3, 2011 Statements that Lead Plaintiffs Allege Are False and Misleading Relate to Genworth’s Issuance of 3Q11 Financial Results Were Upheld by This Court and Have Been Substantiated Even Based on the Current, Very Limited Record	7
III. Lead Plaintiffs’ Additional Post-Class Period Purchases Do Not Render Them Atypical or Inadequate Class Representatives	9
IV. Lead Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class Definition and Order Is Proper	12
A. The Proposed Class Properly Includes Call Option Purchasers and Put Option Sellers, the Interests of Whom Hialeah and New Bedford May Also Represent	13
B. Beginning the Class Period on November 3, 2011, When Defendants First Made False and Misleading Statements, Is Proper	16
C. Lead Plaintiffs’ Proposed Order Is Sufficient.....	16
V. Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	1, 4
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	1, 5, 12, 13
<i>Berwecky v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	12
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>City of Livonia Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Wyeth</i> , 284 F.R.D. 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	11
<i>DeMarco v. Robertson Stephens Inc.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	4, 8
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 341-42 (2005)	5
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>Endo v. Albertine</i> , 147 F.R.D. 164 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	14
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8538, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62767 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2008)	14
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....	11, 13
<i>George v. China Auto. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7533 (KBF), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93698 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2013)	12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	12

	Page
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	4, 8
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2058(PKC), 2011 WL 3211472 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 29, 2011)	15
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO & Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>In re IBM Corporate Sec. Litig.</i> , 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3, 16
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>In re Longtop Fin. Techs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3658 (SAS), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98330 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2013)	5
<i>In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	13, 15
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 618, 625 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	12

	Page
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-9662 (JSR), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12286 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2016)	10
<i>In re Pfizer Sec. Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	11
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) , <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5, 10
<i>In re Saxon Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 82 Civ. 3103, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19223 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 1984)	14
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Katz v. Image Innovations Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3707 (JGK), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73929 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2010)	4
<i>Kline v. Wolf</i> , 702 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Landry v. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants</i> , 123 F.R.D. 474 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	11
<i>Lumen v. Anderson</i> , 280 F.R.D. 451 (W.D. Mo. 2012).....	6
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....	6
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ 5653(PAC), 2010 WL 1473288 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2010), <i>rev'd in part by N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5653(PAC), 2013 WL 357615 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2013)	15

Page

Rocco v. Nam Tai Elecs., Inc.,
245 F.R.D. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)11

St. Stephen’s Sch. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V.,
570 F. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2014)13

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....4

Topping v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, Ltd.,
95 F. Supp. 3d 607, 61712

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78j(b).....13
 §78t(a).....13
 §78t-113

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 12(b)(6).....15
 Rule 23 *passim*
 Rule 23(a).....10
 Rule 23(b)(3).....1
 Rule 23(c)(1)(A)6

17 C.F.R.
 §240.10b-52, 5, 13

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at 34 (1995),
reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 73312
